instruments contracted by Management to reduce physical exposures (in thousands of 60kg bags).

 12/31/2021  12/31/2020

 Soybean Corn Wheat  Soybean Corn Wheat

Inventories 1,713 264 2,342  950 8 1,342

Accounts Receivable - CPR 902 93 2  2,433 349 52

Forward commodity contracts - buy 2,048 259 91  2,298 245 37

Forward commodity contracts - sell (1,067) (377) (1,512)  (2,992) (487) (50)

Commodity suppliers to be determined (3,654) (228) (1,107)  (913) (42) (635)

Net exposure to price variation (58) 11 (184)  1,776 73 746

Changes in the fair value measurement of contracts included in commodity price risk management are booked as a
corresponding entry to the cost of goods and products sold, which amounted to an expense of R$113,871 on December 31,
2021 (expense of R$40,349 on December 31, 2020).

Sensitivity analysis of commodity prices

The sensitivity analysis presented below was determined based on the exposure to commodity prices at the end of each fiscal
year. This scenario reflects the expectations of the Company’s Management regarding this risk factor, which could impact pre-tax
profit or loss.

Três Tentos Agroindustrial S.A.

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021

(In thousands of reais, except when otherwise stated)

60

14. Risk Management--Continued

Soybean

Bags*
Price on

12/31/2021
Current

Exposure

 25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument  Price Impact Price Impact  Price Impact Price Impact

Inventories 1,713 188.00 322,111  235.00 80,528 282.00 161,056  141.00 (80,528) 94.00 (161,056)

Accounts Receivable - CPR 902 186.12 167,882  232.65 41,970 279.18 83,941  139.59 (41,970) 93.06 (83,941)

Forward contracts - buy 2,048 167.77 16,624  209.72 85,901 251.66 171,801  125.83 (85,901) 83.89 (171,801)

Forward contracts - sell (1,067) 188.19 (27,065)

235.24 (50,200) 282.29 (100,399)

141.14 50,200 94.10 100,399

Suppliers – grains to be
determined

(3,654) 172.08 (628,778)

215.10 (157,194) 258.12 (314,389)

129.06 157,194 86.04 314,389

(58)  (149,226)   1,005  2,010   (1,005)  (2,010)

Corn
Bags*

Price on
12/31/2021

Current
Exposure

 25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument  Price Impact Price Impact  Price Impact Price Impact

Inventories 264 100.00 26,351

125.00 6,588 150.00 13,176

75.00 (6,588) 50.00 (13,176)

Accounts Receivable - CPR 93 99.44 9,248

124.30 2,312 149.16 4,624

74.58 (2,312) 49.72 (4,624)

Forward contracts - buy 259 88.08 423

110.10 5,703 132.12 11,406

66.06 (5,703) 44.04 (11,406)

Forward contracts - sell (377) 99.73 (931)

124.67 (9,400) 149.60 (18,800)

74.80 9,400 49.87 18,800

Suppliers – grains to be
determined

(228) 88.00 (20,065)

110.00 (5,016) 132.00 (10,032)

66.00 5,016 44.00 10,032

11  15,026   187  374   (187)  (374)

Três Tentos Agroindustrial S.A.

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021

(In thousands of reais, except when otherwise stated)

61

14. Risk Management--Continued

Wheat

Bags*
Price on

12/31/2021
Current

Exposure

 25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument  Price Impact Price Impact  Price Impact Price Impact

Inventories 2,342 101.00 237,445  126.25 59,127 151.50 118,254  75.75 (59,127) 50.50 (118,254)

Accounts Receivable - CPR 2 75.89 152  94.86 38 113.84 76  56.92 (38) 37.95 (76)

Forward contracts - buy 91 83.17 (196)

103.97 1,892 124.76 3,784

62.38 (1,892) 41.59 (3,784)

Forward contracts - sell (1,512) 88.04 (2,238)  110.05 (33,280) 132.06 (66,559)  66.03 33,280 44.02 66,559

Suppliers – grains to be
determined

(1,107) 82.60 (91,441)

103.25 (22,860) 123.90 (45,721)

61.95 22,860 41.30 45,721

 (184)  143,722   4,917  9,834   (4,917)  (9,834)

Other inventories
Qty.

Price on
12/31/2021

Current
Exposure

 25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

  Price Impact Price Impact  Price Impact Price Impact

Inventory – soybean seed * 158 469.00 74,043  586.25 18,519 703.50 37,037  351.75 (18,519) 234.50 (37,037)

Inventory – wheat seed * 43 124.00 5,355  155.00 1,339 186.00 2,677  93.00 (1,339) 62.00 (2,677)

Inventory – oil * 2 7,402.00 12,494  9,252.50 3,124 11,103.00 6,247  5,551.50 (3,124) 3,701.00 (6,247)

Inventory – meal  45 2,133.00 96,144  2,666.25 24,041 3,199.50 48,082  1,599.75 (24,041) 1,066.50 (48,082)

Inventory – other seeds  197 128.25 6,413  160.31 6,329 192.37 12,658  96.19 (6,329) 64.12 (12,658)

(*) in thousands of bags of 60kg each.
() in thousands of bags of 40kg each.
(*) in thousand tons.

Três Tentos Agroindustrial S.A.

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021

(In thousands of reais, except when otherwise stated)

62

14. Risk Management--Continued

(i) Exchange Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to exchange rate risk due to exposures to foreign currencies,
basically pegged to the U.S. dollar. Management established a policy determining that the
Company manages its exchange rate risk involving its functional currency. Exchange rate risk
occurs when future sale transactions and assets or liabilities are recorded in a currency other
than the entity’s functional currency.

The Company uses derivative instruments to hedge against exchange rate variation and
periodically monitors the net foreign currency exposure of its operations. The table below
presents the Company’s net exposure in thousands of U.S. dollar:

Financial instrument 12/31/2021 12/31/2020

  USD ‘000 USD ‘000

Unrealized exchange rate - 8,285

Banks 13,499 24,100

Brokerages 1,885 528

Clients 10,864 10,858

Suppliers  (1,714) (6,367)

Loans and financing (34,562) (23,306)

Net exchange variation exposure (10,028) 14,098

Swap (Notional) 26,292 7,740

Exchange rate risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis presented below was determined based on the exposure to exchange
rate variation at the end of each fiscal year. This scenario reflects the expectations of the
Company’s Management with regard to how this risk factor could impact its pre-tax profit or
loss.

Três Tentos Agroindustrial S.A.

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021

(In thousands of reais, except when otherwise stated)

63

14. Risk Management--Continued

   25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument
Book Balance

12/31/2021

Price on
12/31/2021

(*)
Price Impact Price Impact  Price Impact Price Impact

Banks 75,331 5.58 6.98 18,833 8.37 37,666

4.19 (18,833) 2.79 (37,666)

Brokerages 10,519 5.58 6.98 2,630 8.37 5,260

4.19 (2,630) 2.79 (5,260)

Clients – export markets 60,627 5.58 6.98 15,157 8.37 30,313

4.19 (15,157) 2.79 (30,313)

Suppliers  (9,565) 5.58 6.98 (2,391) 8.37 (4,782)

4.19 2,391 2.79 4,782

Loans and financing (192,873) 5.58 6.98 (48,218) 8.37 (96,437)

4.19 48,218 2.79 96,437

 (55,961)   (13,989)  (27,980)   13,989  27,980

(*) Source: BACEN – Central Bank of Brasil.

ii) Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk stems from cash equivalents and loans with variable
rates, which exposes the Company to cash flow risks associated with interest rates.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis presented below was determined based on the exposure to interest
rates at the end of each fiscal year. This scenario reflects the expectations of the Company’s
Management regarding how this risk factor could impact pre-tax profit or loss.

   25% increase 50% increase  25% decrease 50% decrease

Financial instrument
Book Balance

12/31/2021
Index Interest rate Impact Interest rate Impact  Interest

rate
Impact

Interest
rate

Impact

Marketable securities 104,680 7.18%
8.98% 1,880 10.78% 3,760  5.39% (1,880) 3.59% (3,760)

Financial investment - funds 886,247 9.89%
12.36% 21,905 14.83% 43,810  7.41% (21,905) 4.94% (43,810)

Loans and financing
(318,740)

8.76%
10.95% (6,980) 13.14% (13,961)  6.57% 6,980 4.38% 13,961

Export credit notes
(66,120)

8.76%
10.95% (1,448) 13.14% (2,896)  6.57% 1,448 4.38% 2,896

 606,067   15,357  30,713   (15,357)  (30,713)

Três Tentos Agroindustrial S.A.

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021

(In thousands of reais, except when otherwise stated)

64

14. Risk Management--Continued

(iii) Credit Risk

Credit risk stems from cash and cash equivalents, contractual cash flows from financial assets
measured at amortized cost, at fair value through profit or loss, favorable derivative instruments,
deposits in banks and other financial institutions, as well as credit exposures with clients,
including outstanding accounts receivable.

Credit risk is managed based on a corporate approach. Clients are classified by the credit
analysis department, which assesses the client’s credit worthiness, considering its financial